#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewable Portfolio Standard Program. R.11-05-005 (Filed July 21, 2011)

## NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION BY CENTER FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE TECHNOLOGIES AND AGPOWER GROUP, LLC

Donald C. Liddell
DOUGLASS & LIDDELL
2928 2nd Avenue
San Diego, California 92103
Telephone: (619) 993-9096
Facsimile: (619) 296-4662

Email: liddell@energyattorney.com

Counsel for **AGPOWER GROUP, LLC** 

February 16, 2012

# OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewable Portfolio Standard Program. R.11-05-005 (Filed July 21, 2011)

### NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION BY CENTER FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE TECHNOLOGIES AND AGPOWER GROUP, LLC

Pursuant to Rule 8.4 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Center for Energy Efficiency and Renewable Technologies ("CEERT") and AgPower Group, LLC ("AgPower"), respectfully files this notice of ex parte communication. This notice reports on a telephonic communication that took place on Tuesday, February 14, 2012, from approximately 11:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m., between Sara Steck Myers, counsel for CEERT, Don Liddell, counsel for AgPower, and Sara Kamins and Michael Colvin, Energy Advisors to Commissioner Ferron.

The discussion concerned the subject of the Joint Motion for a Ruling Directing the Consideration of an Administratively Determined Avoided Cost Pricing Methodology for the Renewable FiT at a January 2012 Workshop that was filed January 20, 2011, and in any Proposed Decision on the FiT.

Copies of this ex parte notice can be obtained by calling or sending an email message to the undersigned at the address provided below.

Respectfully submitted,

Donald C. Liddell

Douglass & Liddell

2928 2nd Avenue

San Diego, California 92103

Telephone: (619) 993-9096 Facsimile: (619) 296-4662

Email: liddell@energyattorney.com

Counsel for

AGPOWER GROUP, LLC

February 16, 2012